Hot Air 626
S.M.D. Rework System

Operating Manual

Thank you for choosing XYTRONIC 626 SMD Rework system. This tool is
specially designed for soldering, desoidering Surface Mount Devices
with hot air.  When used in conjunction with our 628 Preheat System,
the 626 will achieve marked improvements in quality and efficiency

of your rework tasks.

Please read the operating manual carefully 1o maximize the
advantages of using your new 626 Hot Air rework system and keep
this manual readily accessible for future reference.

Catalog

@ Waning & Caution o » « ¢ ¢

@ Packing List and Specifications

@ Part Names and Preparation e
@ Operation » o o «a ¢ s s s & o

@ OptionalNozzles « « ¢ » o & &

@ Replacement of Heating Element o s « ¢ o o
. Assembly and Part List of Heat Gun Assembly
@® Exploded Drawing and Parts List of Station e

.eriﬂgDiGg[Qmnooooooooooooo

ue

e o o s 8 o oP]

. P3
o s ¢ o s » oP3
. P6
. P8
.« o P9
« P10
. P12

.Appendix ® o ¢ 0 05 060 09 0 8 800 09009 s 2A-B



/\ : [WARNING] and [CAUTION] /4\: [ELECTRICAL SHOCK]

Warning and caution are positicned at critical points in the manual to draw

the user's attention to significant items. Be sure to comply with the
following warnings and cautions for operator safety.

. Ensure the working voltage of the unit is the same as that of your electrical

supply prior to use.

. Check carefully for any damage during transportation.
. Put the product on a safe and stable working table. Table surface should consist

of fire and heat resistant material due to the fact that this unit can reach very
high temperatures and potentially dangerous.

. During operation, the barrel and nozzle of the heat gun is extremely hot, and will

cause serious burns if allowed to contact the skin. The heat gun must be returned
to its holder after each use to minimize the danger of burns.

. Keep this unit and all industrial tools out of the reach of children. Young

children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

. Do not aim at the hot air directly toward personnel or touch the metal parts near

the nozzle.

7. Do not use the product near combustible gases or flammable materials.

9.

. Allow the heater to cool and then turn the power switch OFF before replacing

parts or storing the unit.
This unit is designed for SMD rework not for unintended use.

10. Turn off the power switch and remove the AC power cord by pulling the plug

(not the power cord) when the unit will remain unused for a long period of time.

To prevent electrical shock, be sure to take the following precautions:

[

~1 o8 b

. Make sure the unit is grounded. Always connect power to a grounded receptacle.
. Do not put undue pressure on the power cord (place equipment on it or squeeze

between surfaces). Always connect the unit to a grounded receptacle.

. Do not strike the hand piece against hard surfaces or otherwise subject it to

physical shock. This may damage the ceramic heater.

. Do not disassemble the pump.

. Do not modify the unit.

. Do not expose the unit to moisture nor use the unit with wet hands.
. Remove AC power cord by pulling the plug — not the cable.

1



Packing List

Specifications

626

Power Consumption

300W

Fuse Delay Type : 115V : T5A » 230V : T3.15A
IR Heater 240W
Pump 115V, 732W ; 230V, 28W
A Flow 115V : 42~42.4L/min.
230V : 50~39.6L /min.
| Temperature 150°C ~450°C (302°F ~842°F)

QOutside Dimensions

195(W)x235(D)x125(H), mm

Weight

4.9Kg (10.78Ibs)

3




PART NAME

FRONT VIEW BACKSIDE VIEW
Heater swilch - -——— I
Temperature knob — | : ]
Air flow knob — ,/l] e !
i "‘.'_11.;?":"“ e e
7 Spec, laéla Pawer inlet with

fuge haolder
S

; - ) Nozzle adapier
g Heatgun holder assy .

S e

‘Power cord  Air fitting Nozzle ___655 *::2-;.:15-"
Heatgun .-/

{(HG300)

Power switch

.

Airtube -

PREPARATION :

ASSEMBLY AND ELECTRICAL CONNECTION
1. Accessories: AC power cord with plug, IC Popper, Heat gun holder, Sponge48x48mm,
Adapter #A1130 nozzle, Asbestos washer, M3*6 screwsx2pcs.

2.Fix the heat gun holder on the right side of the station by M3*6 screws.
3.Clip on the adapter and a fix the standard nozzle provide or any of our assorted sizes nozzles
depending on the application. To date, we offer 19 different nozzles sizes.

OPERATION

1. Flip the “Power switch “ (1) & “Heater switch” (2) to the “OFF” position.

Fig. 1

lig. 2

.!/

3



3. Screw the holder on the right side of the station and put the heat gun on it.

Fig. 3

" Heat gun holder ass’y
4. Insert the female plug in to the AC power receptacle on the back of the unit.

Fig. 4

" Power receptacle

I

5. Preset the airflow and temperature knobs to desired position according to the needs of the
SMD component per cross reference table.

Air flow kno_b ________ _H _—_—-_——:Iemperature knob

Ehﬂﬂ |:‘LC|W:|J-|. TE:“' l:l-l.

Fig, 5 ;@j @D}
= “ |

s.u.:;:::sm @ |

6. Plug in the AC power cord and flip the mains illuminated switch to the ‘ON’* position, the
built in pump will then activate creating a low humming noise.

A CAUTION : The unit may have malfunctioned if the pump is quiet and there is no air tlow.

7. Turn the heater switch on. The heater will activate, raising the operating temperature to the
preset level. Adjust the temperature to the desired level and begin using the device.

A\ CAUTION : To avoid burning your skin, do not touch the heater dunng heat up!
CAUTION : Operating the unit for more than a few minutes without airflow may cause

the heater to overheat and burn out.
+



8. Let the heater idle about 5 minutes after reaching the preset temperature before using.

A CAUTION : The heat gun must be returned to its holder after each use to minimize the

danger of burns.

9, To use, place the nozzle directly over the component to be reworked without actually touching
the device. [C popper or a tweezers can be used to carefully pick up the component afier the

solder has flowed.

sis

B

5—10 lL L S.M.D. component 5.M.D component ™,
- 10mm .~ R o !- IC popper
P o
e .. m
‘{_ _,.| o F‘ s Nt O A Y Do | e
Fig, 6 Fig. 7

10. After use, Hip the heater switch “OFF” and turn the airflow knob to maximum(Scale 8)
to allow the unit cooling faster. Turn off the main switch after approximately 10 minutes.
Following these simple steps will both quickly remove a high temperature hazard from the

work area and extend the life of your heating element.



Optional Nozzles

Focus hoods VS. Heat gun : Table A \W

4
Fig.8 ! C:\\rf;
5

Single S C
o o
Nozzle adapter (ﬂ

& WARNING: The focus hood and heater assembly can reach very high temperature. Do not
touch! Let the heating element to completely cool prior to changing focus hood or heater

Focus Hoods (A) :

Part No. Application HAKKO Equivalent | HOZAN Equivalent
28-010337 Adapter A850 v X
168-250025-07 Single ¢2.5mm All24 SP-1
68-250044-07 Single ¢ 4.4mm A1130 SP-1L
68-115140-01 PLCC 11.5%14(32Pins) | A1141B PLCC32
68-175175-01 PLCC 17.5%17.5(44Pins) | A1135B PLCC44
68-200200-01 PLCC 20*20(52Pins) A1136B PLCC52
68-250250-01 PLCC 25*25(68Pins) All37B PLCC68
68-300300-01 PLCC 30*30(84Pins) A1138B PLCC84
68-100100-02 [QFP 10%10 Al125B QFP1010
68-140140-02 QFP 14*14 Al126B QFP1414
|68-140200-02 QFP 14*20 Al128B QFP1420
[68-175175-02 QFP 17.5%17.5 Al127B QFP1717
68-200200-02 QFP 20*20 Al1261B
68-240240-02 BQFP 24%24 A1182B
68-280280-02 QFP 28*28 A1129B QFP2828
68-280400-02 QFP 28*40 A1263B
68-320320-02 QFP 32%32 A1265B N
68-400400-02 QFP 40*40 Al1264B
68-076127-03 SOP 7.6*12.7 A1258B SOP1308
68-086180-03 SOP 8.6*18 A1260B SOP1808
68-130280-03 SOP 13*28 A1259B




cam{ invhl

=i

Fig.9

AL
[ta}

ABLG
MNezzle canpter

A 1R (
[1: 1.5z

A1538B PLECT 9170
BE- 751 =0

PRl (I.') S9)
T
P
L o
- _ _}JI or
- -
f_\.\ / [
o R R (LAY
' ﬂ_ 13 1412 (0. 4)
12EF GFPIOXT0
= 1150100 07

[REES]

A1EESH QUOAD
L2420

&8 0F

0.3

A

Al298H SOP7.AX1Z 7

gy A76127 L3

Tnow)
g e w2 h
07

B-20ZE - -
{n. Fab
a
7]
A
~/A 21(0.83)
|3 /10 83)

:’,—.:}

_24_ ORELY
i

—iy—-

T

ALS0 Snge e
250044 ;

ey

A

SRy

\‘Il
it

:

i

(i

L: e aza L
75

TR

B 26

126 PLOCZEXAE:

ATTEGE PLCCEOX ) ANET
B8 - 2RNZ0D0-111 8 ZROZEO—N
15 (I].,?JC)) - {() 84
K \ _,,’ \\
I‘L. -

1_|;__.._ \_rbﬂ_ _“'I “12

} L.._.
\ " !
AR o) [ w0
H:15 2 (083) P U B
ATIPHE QU420

A 28R QFP1AXT4
B AT 4O

[edy

- A on ‘JZJf"
| \
H{lﬂ TT iy
s
J‘LLU‘ R4

AYLBIR SCPE GXTE
BE - OBBIBG G2

A - 1AGF -0

Al2508 S0P

BRA—1302R0-

f11a:

A 180 10)
B 1300 41)

ATTAE PLCCIT 3674
BH - 11E140-107

o2)
2)
ATT3BE PLOCSINIG
&8 S00NE -1
=19 ~{U 75)
I % . "\‘|
T (0e) Lo re . 6
T 0. Cell BSZ(nse;
AVITTR GFPT7 Bl 7 =
G- 170000 By
[ B .‘“ A0
| | )
™
,_),i.. .
Slace AL
AH A A R

Jxay

(4

Ndozzle

Single QFP

SOP PLCC



How to replace the heating element

A WARNING: (1) Turn OFF the power switch and make sure the heater is in cool condition
before replacing parts.
(2) Take off the focus hood and nozzle adapter before activating this job.

(E) :.

A - -

< e Gy /
W e o

M3X3 Screw *2

Fig. 11

.

"'_‘_‘_;;\_j.‘-'f-- T ) M3X32 Screw

& M3X22 Screw

{A) Remove M3x22, M3x32 machine screws which secured to the handle and carefully take
apart from the handle @ & @

(B) Disconnect the terminals of two heater lead wires (3) from the brown and blue lead wires of
power cord 0.

(C) Remove 2pcs of M3x3 screws from the heater cap, then &@E@@ can be separated.

(D) Remove the heater assembly (3) and replace with a new one.

(E) Re-assemble the handle m reverse order being sure to securely reconnect to the grounding
terminal.



Assembly of Heat Gun

HG300 EXPLODED DRAWING

wak ) . M3X32 Screw 1 A ]
. S J } ., J(*'
I \‘\:‘.‘J | //)II f‘:l

j )

e M3X22 Screw [ :

e

T

HEAT GUN HG300 SPARE PARTS LIST

Item Part No. Description
1 |28A020222-02 Heater tube assembly
2 176-4425003 Asbestos ring R
3 [79A120240P11 Heating element assembly for 110V-120V
3-1 |79A230240P11 Heating element assembly for 220V-240V
4 |76-4430003 Asbestos washer
5 |28-020191-02 Heater cap
6 [27-020015-01 Heater gun handle (left side)
7 [27-020016-01 Heater gun handle (ﬁght side)
8,-1 [37-031070 Silicone rubber tube ¢ 7x850mm & ¢ 7x110mm
9  [42-030099-01 Inlet air fitting
10 [34-510110 Heat gim power cord w/Terminal, silicone type
I |28-020337 Adapter #A850




626 EXPLODED DRAWING

o gaXeE ~
1" Look waaher w

MAX10 Serew

b Jﬁ“@}ﬁ\

S pad X1 0 Flat washer *3
#d X8 Lock washer

‘P Lock washer *4 " AT
MAX10 Screw *4 [ o j

7 gaxgs .y
Lock washer e
paX0 Flat washer

e i o
//f‘f paxp8
(R

& M4X15 Scraw

4]



626 SPARE PARTS LIST

Ttem

Part No.

Description

53-042241-300

DPST illuminated rocker switch, 4Pin

2 |53-041192-240A DPST illuminated rocker switch, 3Pin
3 §42-010100-02 Knob
4 142-030098-01 Outlet air fitting
5 |6-0116121 Strain relief bushing
6 |B626CUM Main P.C.B. assembly for 120V

6-1 IB626CVM Main P.C.B. assembly for 230V

"';“ 13-325524-1511 Variable resistor 250K, shaft 15mm long

8 28-010210-05 Base housing
90 15-320395;56 | Cement resistor 2K/ 30W for 120V

9-1 115.350395-56 Cement resistor 5K/ 30W for 220V-240V
l_(;“ 52-020034-01 Rubber foot )
11 {37-031070-0250 | Silicone tube ¢ 7X ¢ 5X250mm
12 |58-3030221 Power inlet with fuse holder
13 [33-120318-181 .IUL AC Power cord w/plug, SVT type

13-1 133330519181 VDE AC Power cord w/plug, HOSVV-F type
14 [73-3 1.1107 Air pump, 115V

14-1 173.311407 Air pump, 230V
15 28A010228 Heat gun holder assembly

i 16 |28-050220-05 Hand carry bar

17 |[28-010211-05 Top housing
18 {34-510110 Heat gun power cord w/Terminal, silicone type
19 [37-031070-0850 Silicone rubber tube ¢ 7 X ¢ 5 X 850mm

11




626 WIRING DIAGRAM

Yellow/Green wire

Main P.C.B.

Heat gun
power cord

=] || Heater switch

Power
switch

12



Appendix
Optional Nozzles

Focus hoods V8. Heat gun : Table B

A WARNING: The focus hood and heater assembly can reach very high temperature. Do not
touch! Let the heating element to completely cool prior to changing focus hood or heater.

Focus Hoods (B) :

Part No. Application Part No. Application
SP-1L i 5*1 Single S0J40 For SRAM ({SOJ)
SP-1 @ 1*1 Single SOPOB04 SOP 8*4
Sp-2 p 1%2 4mm SOR1004 SOP 10%4
SP-5 p 1*5 11 mm SOP1306 SOP 13*6
ISP-7 @ 1*¥7 16mm SOP1308 SOP 13*8
QFP1010 QFP 10*10 SOP1808 SOP 18*8
QFP1414 QFP 14*14 PLCC20 PLCC 20PINS
QFP1420 QFP 14*20 PLCC28 PLCC 28PINS
QFP1515 QFP 15*15 PLCC32 PLCC 32PINS
QFP1717 QFP 17*17 PLCC44 PLCC 44PINS
QFP2626 QFP 26*26 PLCC52 PLCC 52PINS
QFP2828 QFP 28*28 PLCCO8 PLCC 68PINS
OFP3131 QFP 31*31 PLCCR4 PLCC 84PINS
S0OJ256K {For DRAM 256K PLCC100 PLCC 100PINS
SOJIM For DRAM IM
Fig.13 . Mﬂw\J
t@a;f:'f_ﬁ_
SOP




AIRFLOW VS. TEMPERATURE CROSS TABLE FOR SP-1L

F - AIRFLOW SCALE T - TEMPERATURE SCALE C°F)
F 2 3 4 D b 7 8
1 320°CC608) | 3B0°C(716) | 450°C(842)
2 310°C (590) | 360°C{680) | 425°C(79T)
3 300°C(572) 340°C (644) | 410°C (7700 | 450°C (842)
4 270°C (518) § 320°C (608) | 360°C (680 | 430°C (806)
5 250°C (482) § 290°C (554} | 340°C (644) 1 410°C{770) | 450°C (B42)
) 230°C (446) | 260°C(500) | 330°C (626) | 350°C (662) | 430°C (B06) [ 450°C(842) |
7 200°C (392) | 240°C (464) § 300°C (572) | 330°C (626) | 400°C (752) { 430°C(806) | 450°C(842)
8 T oot ara) | 230°C (446) | 290°C (554) §330°C (626) | 370°C (698) | 410°C(770) | 430°C (806)
Remark:

1. Focus hood SP-1L; Distance 3-5mm from the component, see Fig. 8 as standard.
1. If used together with 628 Pre-Heat system, more efficient and quality rework of both SMD
and/or BGA components will resylt.

Fig. 14

A

|
S.M.D, comgonent L&%

.

[ e e

IR

.

NI e B B ot




